

No. 25-251

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RESOURCE RENEWAL INSTITUTE, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, AND
WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, a federal agency,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

AGRICULTURAL WORKERS,
Proposed Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:22-cv-00145-MMC
Hon. Maxine M. Chesney

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Elizabeth H. Potter
Andrew R. Missel
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
P.O. Box 1682
Bend, OR 97709
(503) 914-6388
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Plaintiffs' Litigation over the Park Service's Management of Ranching at Point Reyes National Seashore.....	3
II. Ranch Tenants' Motion to Intervene.....	11
III. The Parties' Settlement.....	16
IV. Ranch Tenants' Separate Litigation.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The Ranch Tenants Fail to Show that the Denial of Intervention Will Impair Their Interests in a Practical Manner	23
A. The Ranch Tenants are Pursuing Other Means to Protect their Interests	23
B. By the Time the District Court Ruled on the Motion to Intervene, Ranch Tenants Could Not Have Protected their Interests by Defending the 2021 ROD and Participating in Settlement Negotiations.....	26
1. The 2021 ROD Has Been Rescinded and Thus Cannot Be "Defended" by the Ranch Tenants.	28

2. The Settlement Has Been Finalized, So Intervention Would Not Give the Ranch Tenants “a Seat at the Table.”	30
C. Ranch Tenants’ Interests in Housing on Closed Ranches Cannot Be Raised in this Litigation or Impaired by Disposition of the Case in their Absence	32
D. The Ranch Tenants’ Other Arguments are Meritless	35
II. Alternatively, the Court Could Hold the Appeal in Abeyance Until the District Court Case is Either Re-Opened or Dismissed	36
CONCLUSION..	38
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akina v. Hawaii,</i>	
835 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2016)	24, 33, 34
<i>Allen v. Bedolla,</i>	
787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano,</i>	
324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Cal. Dep't of Toxic Substances Control v. Jim Dobbias, Inc.,</i>	
54 F.4th 1078 (9th Cir. 2022)	26, 30
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States,</i>	
450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Chandra v. Holder,</i>	
Nos. 05-72374, 07-72491, 327 Fed. App. 21	
(9th Cir. May 5, 2009)	37
<i>Cooper v. Newsom,</i>	
13 F.4th 857 (9th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Jewell,</i>	
No. C 13-1749 PSG, 2013 WL 4127790 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2013)	24
<i>Cunningham v. David Special Commitment Ctr.,</i>	
158 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1998)	27, 28, 32
<i>DBSI/TRI IV Ltd. Partnership v. United States,</i>	

465 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2006)	26, 37
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,</i>	
102 F.4th 996 (9th Cir. 2024)	33, 34
<i>Martinez v. High,</i>	
91 F.4th 1022 (9th Cir. 2024)	35
<i>Montana Wildlife Fed'n v. Haaland,</i>	
127 F.4th 1 (9th Cir. 2025)	33
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents,</i>	
587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Robert Ito Farm, Inc. v. Cnty. of Maui,</i>	
842 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action,</i>	
480 U.S. 370 (1987)	34
<i>Summer H. v. Fukino,</i>	
No. CIV 09-00047 SOM-BMK, 2009 WL 1649910	
(D. Haw. June 9, 2009)	31
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.,</i>	
370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>United States v. Sprint Commc'ns Inc.,</i>	
855 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2017)	31, 37
<i>United States v. Anderson,</i>	
472 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2006)	31

W. Watersheds Project v. Haaland,

22 F.4th 828 (9th Cir. 2022) 20

Wilderness Soc'y v. U.S. Forest Serv.,

630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011). 22

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 459c 4, 7

16 U.S.C. § 459c-5(a) 4

16 U.S.C. § 459c-6(a) 5

16 U.S.C. § 459c-7 13

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

54 U.S.C. § 100101(a) 5

54 U.S.C. § 100101(b) 5

Rules

Fed. Rule Civ. P. 24(a) *passim*

Fed. Rule Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) 17
